
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Oct 6 - Thu, Oct 12 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BRITTINGHAM, DONALD F FELTON, DE YOB 1945 
  

Har on 7/27/2023 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/11/2023 THRU 10/25/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Donald Brittingham, having waived his right to a Judge`s hearing and being the 
trainer of record for the gelding ITSROCKANDROLL A in race 3 on July 27, 2023 at 
Harrington Raceway, is fined $500 and is serving a 15 day FULL suspension (10/11/23 thru 
and including 10/25/23). It has been found that ITSROCKANDROLL A had a positive test 
(Pseudoephedrine and Odesmethyl Pyrilamine), (see DHRC rule: 8.3.3.3.1). 
ITSROCKANDROLL A has been disqualified, all purse monies to be returned. There will be 
a purse redistribution. The transfer of related ownership and/or training responsibilities, 
during this suspension, must be approved by the Presiding Judge (see DHRC rule: 
10.2.8.3). All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of ruling. 

 

  

CLOUSER, JAMES E JR. BETHEL, NY YOB 1986 
  

BR on 4/5/2023 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/21/2023 THRU 11/4/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

James Clouser Jr was trainer of the horse MAJOR ASSET in the 3rd Race at Buffalo 
Raceway on April 5th, 2023. Post race analysis of sample CV3543236 showed the 
presence of TESTOSTERONE above the threshold permitted by the Commission, which 
was confirmed by split sample. MAJOR ASSET finished 2nd, is disqualified and placed 7th. 
All purse monies earned shall be returned and redistributed (purse returned), and the horse 
must submit a negative test prior to entering to race (negative test submitted). Having 
appeared before a representative of the NYSGC and waiving his right to a formal hearing 
and right to appeal, Mr Clouser`s 30 day suspension and $1000 fine is hereby reduced to a 
15 day full suspension and $500 fine. The suspension shall be served October 21, 2023 



through and including November 4th, 2023. During the term of suspension, Mr Clouser is 
ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC and deemed a disqualified person. 
No trainer transfer of horses in his care will be permitted without the approval of the 
presiding judge. 

 

  

DAUGHERTY, WILLIAM A JR MERCER, PA YOB 1947 
  

Clear on 7/30/2023 FINED: $1,500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 4, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.22(a) 203.22(b) 401.2(a)(1) 401.2(a)(3)(i) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 401.45 
403.16(b) 403.16(c) 401.41(e)(6) Mr. Daugherty, Jr. was the trainer of the horse 
CONTANGO HANOVER for the 4th race on July 30, 2023 at The Clearfield County Fair. 
Blood samples drawn (post-race) from CONTANGO HANOVER were tested and found to 
contain Lamotrigine. As the trainer Mr. Daugherty, Jr. is responsible for the positive test. 
However, evidence has been presented to show that there is a reasonable chance that this 
positive was a result of environmental contamination. This does not excuse Mr. Daugherty, 
Jr. from responsibility for the positive test, as he is responsible for protecting the horse from 
such exposure, but it was considered a mitigating factor in determining the penalty. 
CONTANGO HANOVER finished 1st in the 4th race on July 30, 2023, but is disqualified. 
Purse money earned ($2,650) has been returned. Mr. Daugherty, Jr. is fined $1,500 (fine 
has been paid). Mr. Daugherty, Jr. has waived his appeal rights. 

 

  

DAVIS, DYLAN P HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1977 
  

PHL on 8/30/2023 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7- 401.2(a)(1) 401.(3)(a) 401.3(b) 401.45 401.46 203.22 (a) 203.22(b) Mr. 
Davis was the trainer of the horse THATSWHATISAID N in the 5th race on August 30, 
2023 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples drawn (post race) from THATSWHATISAID 
N were tested and found to contain TRIAMCINOLONE ACETONIDE. As the trainer, Mr. 
Davis is responsible for the positive test. THATSWHATISAID N finished 5th, but has been 
disqualified (purse money has been returned). Mr. Davis is fined $1,000 (fine has been 
paid). 

 

  

HAMMER, ROGER R BEDFORD, PA YOB 1946 
  

Clear on 8/1/2023 FINED: $1,500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA CODE 7-203.22, 401.3(a)(b), 401.2(a)(1)(2) Sample #402063 collected from #2 BATTIN 
A THOUSAND after race 4 on August 1, 2023 at the Clearfield County Fair, was found to 
contain Lamotrigine. This is in violation of PA medication rules. As trainer of record Roger 



Hammer is fined $1500 which has been paid. BATTIN A THOUSAND finished 1st and was 
disqualified . There is a loss of the purse money $3,937.50 which has been returned to be 
redistributed. Mitigating factors were considered in the determination of this penalty. Mr. 
Hammer has waived the right to appeal. 

 

  

HITEMAN, DALE P CHESTERFIELD, IN YOB 1956 
  

HoP on 10/4/2023 INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 10/4/2023 
  

OTHER 
  

71 IAC 5-3-1(a)(2) and 71 IAC 5-4-1(b)(7). As of Wednesday October 4, 2023, the United 
States Trotting Association has rescinded both trainer’s and driver’s licenses for Dale 
Hiteman. Mr. Hiteman no longer qualifies for an Indiana trainer’s license as he does not 
meet the eligibility requirements under 71 IAC 5-3-1(a)(2) or an Indiana driver’s license as 
he does not meet the eligibility requirements under 71 IAC 5-4-1(b)(7), requiring both types 
of licensees to hold a currently valid license under either the USTA or the CTA 
(Standardbred Canada). Mr. Hiteman may reapply for either Indiana license when he meets 
the eligibility requirements once again. 

 

  

LEBO, JUSTIN D CARLISLE, PA YOB 1981 
  

Mea on 7/27/2019 FINED: $1,500 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 1/9/2020 THRU 3/8/2020 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 58-183.336,183.352,183.355,183.357. Mr. Lebo was the trainer of 
SPEAKING OF COFFEE in the 8th Race at The Meadows on July 27, 2019. Post race 
analysis of sample 355596 showed the presence of OXYCODONE (Class 1A). Mr. Lebo 
waived his split sample rights. SPEAKING OF COFFEE finished 4th and is disqualified. Mr. 
Lebo is hereby fined $10,000 and issued a full suspension of 365 days beginning October 
13, 2020 through and including October 12, 2021 and ordered to return all purse monies 
earned from the above race within 10 days of this ruling. During the term of suspension, Mr. 
Lebo is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Any trainer transfers must 
be approved by the Judges at The Meadows. SPEAKING OF COFFEE is placed on the 
Steward`s List for 90 days beginning October 8, 2019. Mr. Lebo has 10 days to appeal this 
decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. 

  

Status as of 2/7/2020 - Subsequent Ruling - RULING# 20004C The State Horse Racing 
Commission (Commission) reviewed newly received evidence from Justin Lebo and 
Chester Lebo wherein Chester Lebo substantially proved and accepted partial 
responsibility for the violations in the below listed rulings, and pursuant to a mutual 
agreement and in consideration of the withdrawal of Justin's appeals of Commission 
Rulings Nos. 19002F and 19127M, the Commission hereby amends said rulings as 
follows: Justin Lebo will receive a 60 day suspension and a $1,500.00 fine. The 
suspension commenced on 1/9/2020 and will continue through and including 
3/8/2020. The fine payment is due on or before 3/8/2020. Chester Lebo will receive a 
120 day suspension which commenced 1/15/2020 and will continue through and 



including 5/13/2020. All other terms and conditions of rulings 19002F and 19127M 
remain in effect. 

 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

DTN on 10/6/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

OSRC 3769-17-29-A(1). Mr. Merriman was late for breath analyzer test prior to driving #8 
Magical Muscle Man in race 2 on 10/6/23 at Dayton Raceway. Mr. Merriman is fined $200, 
or $100 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Merriman has 48 
hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

MERRIMAN, LANNY E KENT, OH YOB 1954 
  

Nfld on 5/3/2023 FINED: $1,000 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

A Hearing Officer`s report and Recommendation was adopted by the OSRC July 20, 2023 
to uphold the Judges decision in ruling 2023-NFLD-098 which orders Mr. Merriman to pay a 
$1000.00 fine and be suspended from the state barn for 30 days (Time Served). O.S.R.C.-
3769-12-26(A)(10)&(15) 12-99 17-29(B) 17-35 17-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 
10/13/23 you will be suspended. 

 

  

PEDEN, ROBERT ROSS PURYEAR, TN YOB 1990 
  

Hart on 8/22/2023 FINED: $500 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
  

Robert Ross Peden is fined $500 for violation of Rule 20.01 Improper Language by 
Participants. Prior to the races at the Oceana County Fair in Hart, Mi on 8/22/23, Mr. Peden 
used improper language when speaking to the track maintenance man, Todd Hacker and 
fair board president/county commissioner Paul Erickson regarding the track condition. Mr. 
Peden then made a call to the county road commission, which does not provide services to 
the fair, to get them to come and work the track. The truck that was sent was incorrect for 
the job, making the track worse (hole and dip in the first turn) causing several horses to 
break stride. This behavior is detrimental to the sport; the language used was insulting, 
vulgar and uncalled for. 

 

  

PERRIN, J D LEBANON, OH YOB 1985 
  

MVR on 12/30/2022 FULL - 302 DAYS, 9/30/2023 THRU 7/27/2024 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

OSRC 3769-12-26-A(1&7). As a result of recent additional information concerning his 
criminal record, Mr. Perrin`s 2023 OSRC Trainer`s/Driver`s license is suspended from 
03/05/2023-12/31/2023. During his full suspension, Mr. Perrin is denied the use and 
privileges of all the grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. Any horses owned and/or trained by 
Mr. Perrin must be transferred by the judges or the OSRC. Mr. Perrin may apply in 2024 for 
consideration of an OSRC license. Mr. Perrin has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the 
OSRC. 

 



 

Status as of 10/5/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - A Hearing officer's Report and 
Recommendation to uphold the judge's decision in ruling 2023-MVR-070 was 
adopted by the OSRC on 9-13-2023. Mr. Perrin is given a 302 day full suspension 
from 9-30-2023 thru 7-27-2024. During his suspension, Mr. Perrin is denied the use 
and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. 

 

  

TAKTER, NANCY C ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1981 
  

ScD on 9/7/2019 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
7/26/2023 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Scioto Downs Trainer NANCY JOHANSSON is hereby fined the sum of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from October 30, 2019 through 
November 13, 2019 for violation of O.S.R.C. Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-
01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. In addition purse money of 
twenty five thousand ($25,000.00) dollars must be returned to Scioto Downs. Blood Sample 
#858833 on the horse MANCHEGO tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the 
Ohio Department of Agriculture on September 27, 2019 revealed a presence of 
Gabapentin, an anticonvulsant. During her suspension Mrs. Johansson is denied the use 
and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses trained by Mrs. 
Johnasson are suspended and may only be transferred with permission from the judges or 
the director at the OSRC. If the fine is not paid and purse is not returned to the judges by 
11/13/2019 you may be suspended or your licensed revoked 

  

Status as of 7/26/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - The Adjudication Order from January 
18, 2023 by the Ohio State Racing Commission is reversed; it is not in accordance 
with law, because the Commission failed to apply the gabapentin screening limit, 
which applied to all test reported to the Commission on and after October 30, 2019, 
irrespective of the date of the subject race. The final test for gabapentin in 
MANCHEGO's blood was reported to the Commission on November 19, 2019, and 
was well below the screening limit. That test was negative for gabapentin under 
Commission rules, and the Commission was required to treat it as such. For full 
report of this ruling, please see Case No. 23CVF-690 in the Court of Common Please, 
Franklin County, Ohio, Civil Division. 

 

  

TRITTON, SHANE PETER PINE BUSH, NY YOB 1983 
  

M on 2/11/2023 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/30/2023 THRU 11/13/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Shane Tritton was the programmed trainer of the horse SPRINGSTEEN when he raced in 
the 14th race at the Meadowlands Racetrack on February 11, 2023. Following this race, 
SPRINGSTEEN was required to submit blood and urine samples for analysis. A report from 
Industrial Laboratories identified the presence of Phenylbutazone above the allowable 
limits. This is in direct violation of N.J.R.C. 13:71-23.8(f). At Mr. Trittons` request, split 



sample testing was performed at an independent laboratory and the presence of 
Phenylbutazone, above the allowable limits was confirmed. Mr. Tritton has waived his right 
to a hearing with the Board of Judges. As a result, Mr. Tritton is issued a full suspension of 
his New Jersey Racing Commission license for a period of fifteen (15) days and fined the 
sum of five hundred ($500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on October 30,2023 
and run through November 13, 2023. inclusive. During the period of suspension, Mr. Tritton 
is denied all access to all grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing 
Commission for any and all purposes. Consistent with N.J.A.C.13:71-23.7, the horse 
SPRINGSTEEN is hereby disqualified from sharing in the purse from the 14th race on 
February 11, 2023. The payment of the fine associated with this ruling must be received by 
the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before November 13, 2023. MMV points -1/2 
point Violation of N.J.A.C 13:71-23.1(a)(b)(14) Violation of N.J.A.C.13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d) 
Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7(a)(b)(c)(d) Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.8 (f)1(g)1 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R MONROE, NJ YOB 1993 
  

Dela on 9/20/2023 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Delaware County Fair Driver JOSEPH BONGIORNO is hereby fined the sum of three 
hundred dollars ($300.00) for A violation of the Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-
17-17(b). While driving No. 1 ZANATTA in the twenty-second race on September 20th, 
2023 at the Delaware County Fair, Mr. Bongiorno did move his arm in an exaggerated 
manner and used more than his wrist and elbow during the final quarter. This is Mr. 
Bongiorno`s first such violation of the whipping rule within the last 365 days in the state of 
Ohio. 

 

  

BUCCERI, DENNY S OAKFIELD, NY YOB 1983 
  

Btva on 9/15/2023 FINED: $100 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
 

  

LACHANCE, PATRICK D ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1975 
  

YR on 10/10/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 

  

LONEY, LOGAN A MONTPELIER, IN YOB 2000 
  

HoP on 10/4/2023 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving No. 4 JEZEBEL MUSCLEMASS in race 3 at Hoosier Park 
on 10/4/2023 driver Logan Loney violated the IHRC whipping rule by using more than 
minimal wrist and elbow while whipping in the stretch. For this violation Mr. Loney is fined 
$200.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Loney waived his right to a 
hearing and agreed to the penalty. 

 



  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PHL on 9/21/2023 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Mr. Napolitano, Jr. raised his whipping arm above shoulder 
height while driving #8, ONLYTHETUFFSURVIVE, in the 5th race on September 21, 2023 
at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Mr. Napolitano, Jr. is fined $200 (fines are due within ten days of 
ruling) and has waived his hearing/appeal rights. 

  

PHL on 9/22/2023 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Mr. Napolitano, Jr. raised his whipping arm above shoulder 
height while driving #3, NEEDHAM HANOVER, in the 1st race on September 22, 2023 at 
Harrah`s Philadelphia. Mr. Napolitano, Jr. is fined $200 (fines are due within ten days of 
ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing 
(accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. 
Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno. 

 

  

OOSTING, MICHAEL J BEECHER, IL YOB 1962 
  

HoP on 10/6/2023 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving No. 5 DEAN B HANOVER in race 4 at Hoosier Park on 
10/6/2023 driver Mike Oosting violated the IHRC whipping rule by using more than minimal 
wrist and elbow action while whipping in the stretch,. For this violation Mr. Oosting is fined 
$200.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Oosting waived his right to a 
hearing and agreed to the penalty. 

 

  

RATH, GARY A MARENGO, IL YOB 1961 
  

Haw on 10/6/2023 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Driver Gary Rath is fined $200 for whipping beyond wrist and elbow action while driving 
Ernie The Mooss in the fifth race at Hawthorne Racecourse on October 6, 2023. 

 

  

SARKINE, ALEXANDRA L DALEVILLE, IN YOB 1993 
  

Sbyvl on 9/16/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

During race 8 on 9/16/2023, driver Alexandra Sarkine was excessively using the whip up 
the backstretch and down the homestretch while driving the horse INCREDIBLE LUCK. 
She is fined $100 for the offense, which has been paid. The next offense will be $200. 

 

  

SMITH, PARKER R WASHNINGTON CH, OH YOB 1998 
  

DTN on 10/11/2023 FINED: $1,000 
DRIVING - 15 DAYS, 10/17/2023 THRU 
10/31/2023 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
 



 

OSRC 3769-17-17-B,I,& L, 3769-17-18, 3769-12-26-A(10). While driving #3 Kept Under 
Wraps A for most of race 12 on 10/11/23 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Parker violated many 
whipping rules including, whipping using other than wrist and elbow action, excessive 
whipping, and whipping a horse while out of contention. Mr. Smith`s actions were against 
the best interest of racing. Even though this was only Mr. Smith`s first whipping offense in 
the last 365 days, his conduct mandates a much more severe penalty than a first offense 
would normally receive. Mr. Smith is fined $1000 and given a 30 day driving suspension 
(10-17-23 thru 11-15-23), or a 15 day driving suspension (10-17-23 thru 10-31-23) if not 
appealed. The fine is due within 10 days of this ruling. Any further whipping violations by 
Mr. Smith will result in a higher penalty. Mr. Smith has 48 hours to appeal this decision to 
the OSRC. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ALAGNA, TONY P HOWELL, NJ YOB 1972 
  

YR on 10/9/2023 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

ALEXANDER, TRAVIS M LINDEN, MI YOB 1979 
  

YR on 10/9/2023 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

ALLARD, SIMON GILBERTSVILLE, PA YOB 1982 
  

PHL on 10/6/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

ARNOLD, MICHAEL EDMUND XENIA, OH YOB 1998 
  

DTN on 10/10/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

AUCIELLO, CARMEN E STOUFFVILLE, ON YOB 1980 
  

YR on 10/9/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

BAKO, JARED W MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1993 
  

YR on 10/9/2023 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

BECKWITH, BRETT M WILTON, NY YOB 2003 
  

PRc on 10/5/2023 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BEELER, PATRICK L NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1968 
 



 

Nfld on 9/30/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BEYER, TROY C SOUTHAMPTON, NJ YOB 1995 
  

Fhld on 10/5/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

PcD on 10/9/2023 
 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BROWER, BURLIN W KEVIL, KY YOB 1971 
  

Dela on 9/17/2023 FINED: $500 
  

PARTICIPATING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE 
 

  

BUCCERI, DENNY S OAKFIELD, NY YOB 1983 
  

Btva on 9/29/2023 
 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
  

Btva on 10/4/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BURKE, RONALD J CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1969 
  

PHL on 9/21/2023 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
  

PcD on 10/7/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE 
 

  

CARTER, JOSEPH C MARION, OH YOB 1992 
  

DTN on 10/6/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

CHINDANO, JOSEPH J JR. BLOOMINGBURG, NY YOB 1999 
  

Btva on 9/9/2023 FINED: $100 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

CLEGG, BETTY JO NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1973 
  

Dela on 9/19/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

CORNELISON, JENNA BELMAR, NJ YOB 1985 
  

Fhld on 10/10/2023 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

CUMMINGS, JOHN PAUL JR ALDEN, NY YOB 1963 
  

Btva on 10/6/2023 FINED: $100 
 



 

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

CUMMINGS, KYLE C HAMBURG, NY YOB 2000 
  

Btva on 9/29/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
  

Btva on 10/4/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

DALEY, NOEL M CHESTERFIELD, NJ YOB 1961 
  

YR on 10/4/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

DAVIS, BILLY J JR GUELPH, ON YOB 1986 
  

Nfld on 10/2/2023 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

DE LONG, JOHN J ANDERSON, IN YOB 1989 
  

HoP on 9/29/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

HoP on 9/30/2023 FINED: $100 
  

COMING TO THE GATE OUT OF POSITION 
 

  

DEYERMAND, CORY G DORSET, OH YOB 1989 
  

Nfld on 10/2/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO WEAR A PROTECTIVE VEST 
 

  

DOWNEY, MIKE D MAGNETIC SPRINGS, OH YOB 1958 
  

Dela on 9/19/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO WEAR A PROTECTIVE VEST 
  

DTN on 10/6/2023 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

EBERSOLE, LUKE C. CHESTERVILLE, OH YOB 1990 
  

Nfld on 10/2/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

ENGBLOM, PER WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ YOB 1980 
  

YR on 10/10/2023 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
 

  

FANNING, THOMAS W JACKSON, NJ YOB 1958 
  

YR on 10/9/2023 FINED: $250 
 



 

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

GENOIS, STEEVEN LEVIS, QC YOB 1988 
  

VD on 9/22/2023 
 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

GRAFFAM, MICHAEL S FALMOUTH, ME YOB 1963 
  

PRc on 10/10/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

GREENWOOD, ROBERT WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ YOB 1957 
  

PHL on 9/28/2023 FINED: $200 
  

LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED 
 

  

HALL, TONY A PARIS, KY YOB 1978 
  

Dela on 9/20/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

HARRIS, ANDREW S ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1984 
  

YR on 10/9/2023 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

HECHKOFF, ROBERT B NEW YORK, NY YOB 1954 
  

Fhld on 9/30/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

HOUSEHOLDER, TOMMY L DELAWARE, OH YOB 1957 
  

DTN on 10/10/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K LEBANON, OH YOB 1978 
  

DTN on 10/7/2023 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

LEMS, CHRISTOPHER E STREETSBORO, OH YOB 1986 
  

Dela on 9/17/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

LILES, GARY D LIBERTYVILLE, IA YOB 1956 
  

Humb on 9/30/2023 FINED: $100 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

LONG, CHRIS H SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1967 
  

Frybg on 10/5/2023 FINED: $500 
 



 

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

LUTHER, TODD A COMMERCIAL POINT, OH YOB 1985 
  

Dela on 9/19/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MAROHN, JAMES JR PARK RIDGE, NJ YOB 1982 
  

Fhld on 10/5/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Dela on 9/20/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MILLER, BRETT A BLACKLICK, OH YOB 1973 
  

Dela on 9/21/2023 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
  

DTN on 10/10/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

MONGIELLO, BRANDON L MANALAPAN, NJ YOB 1992 
  

Fhld on 9/30/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

MOSHER, JOEY D SMITHFIELD, ME YOB 1967 
  

Bang on 10/11/2023 FINED: $125 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

MOSHER, MARC G RIDLEY PARK, PA YOB 1968 
  

PHL on 9/24/2023 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

MYERS, HUNTER R CHAGRIN FALLS, OH YOB 1998 
  

Nfld on 10/9/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PHL on 9/29/2023 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

NISONGER, JEFFREY S LEBANON, OH YOB 1981 
  

DTN on 10/6/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  



NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH YOB 1983 
  

Dela on 9/21/2023 FINED: $300 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

O'MARA, DANIEL J GREENVILLE, OH YOB 1955 
  

DTN on 10/11/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

PAGE, CHRIS L DELAWARE, OH YOB 1983 
  

DTN on 10/6/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

POSNER, LEAH K JACKSON, NJ YOB 1997 
  

Fhld on 9/30/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

RHOADES, BILL NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1987 
  

Nfld on 10/3/2023 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
 

  

RHODES, FLOYD T PATASKALA, OH YOB 1947 
  

Nfld on 10/9/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

RUIZ, MATIAS S WIND GAP, PA YOB 1958 
  

PHL on 9/28/2023 FINED: $200 
  

LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED 
 

  

SANTANTONIO, DEAN R WALTON HILLS, OH YOB 1969 
  

Nfld on 9/25/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET 
 

  

SIMONS, SHAWN M NAZARETH, PA YOB 1993 
  

MR on 10/5/2023 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

SMITH, TREVOR GENE WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1996 
  

HoP on 10/4/2023 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

SODANO, JUSTIN M COLTS NECK, NJ YOB 1996 
  

Fhld on 10/6/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
  

YR on 10/9/2023 FINED: $100 
 



 

FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK 
 

  

SUMNER, ROBERT W FEEDING HILLS, MA YOB 1961 
  

Frybg on 10/7/2023 DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 10/8/2023 THRU 10/12/2023 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

SWEENEY, PATRICK M DELAWARE, OH YOB 1954 
  

Nfld on 10/4/2023 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
 

  

TETRICK, TRACE A ANDERSON, IN YOB 1986 
  

HoP on 9/29/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

THARPS, DEVON J LEBANON, OH YOB 1993 
  

DTN on 10/6/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

TORRO, KEITH D FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1955 
  

Fhld on 10/7/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

TSIPOURAS, FRANK W PHILADELPHIA, PA YOB 1980 
  

PHL on 10/1/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

WARREN, RIDGE J WAYNESBURG, PA YOB 1988 
  

PcD on 10/3/2023 FINED: $200 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

WRENN, RONNIE H JR. CHAGRIN FALLS, OH YOB 1986 
  

Dela on 9/20/2023 FINED: $200 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
  

Nfld on 10/2/2023 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
   

 


